
 

MANUFACTURING DATE: 05/2023-PRESENT
REFRIGERANT DEHUMIDIFIER

DRIZAIR 1200

SPARE PARTS LIST
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117892

104060

111785

105455

127117

112357S

119513

100250

112357S

OUTER ASSEMBLY

PART NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION
127117 1 EA LABEL - WARNING SMALL IEC DEHUS
119513 1 EA SHROUD - FILTER PC WR BLK
117892 1 EA LABEL - PRODUCT DZ 1200 (QR)

112357S 8 EA SCREW - #8 X 1/2 PHIL PH ZP
111785 1 EA REAR PANEL - POLYETHYLENE FLINT GRY DZ1200
105455 1 EA HANDLE - FIXED PC WR BLK DZ1200
104060 1 EA COVER - POLYETHYLENE FISHER BLU DZ1200
100250 1 EA 4 PRO DEHUMIDIFIER FILTER - DRIZAIR 1200/LGR 7000XLI (24 PK)

Service PN QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION

LIST OF MATERIALS

113523 1 IN TAPE - .375 W X .0025 THK KAPTON  W/SILICONE ADHESIVE
4  

120300 2  
114776S 4 EA WASHER - 5/8 AN .64 ID X 1.187 OD X .06 SS
111311S 2 EA NUT - 5/8-11 UNC THIN ZP NYLOC
116764 1 EA FITTING - REDUCER 3/8 HB X 1/4 HB POLYPROPYLENE

1 EA PUMP - CENTRIFUGAL 115V R32 80 GPH 5 FT CORD
103595S 1 EA CLAMP - 1/2 ID HOSE BLK
116125 40 FT TUBE - 1/4 ID X 3/8 OD X 40FT VINYL

35 FT TUBING - 3/8 ID X 5/8 OD BRAIDED PVC
1 EA PLUG - HOLE 1.125 DIA NYLON BLK

110192 1 EA CLAMP - HOSE 3/8 DIA SPRING GRN
1 FT TUBE - 1/2 ID X 3/4 OD VINYL

104060 1 EA COVER - POLYETHYLENE FISHER BLU DZ1200
111785 1 EA REAR PANEL - POLYETHYLENE FLINT GRY DZ1200
103799 1 EA DRIP TRAY - POLYETHYLENE FLINT GRY DZ 1200

1 EA DUCT RING - 6 DIA ABS BLK DZ 2400
1 EA INSERT – IEC ADDENDUM R32 DEHUMIDIFIERS
1 EA INSERT - QUICK START GUIDE DRIZAIR 1200
1 EA LEGEND REWARDS CERTIFICATE - 1000 POINTS
1 EA QUALITY TAG
1 EA INSERT – WARRANTY TEXT COMMERCIAL DEHUMIDIFIERS
1 EA BOX - 19.625 X 18.5 X 28.75 323DW HH48 RSC PLAIN DZ1200
2 EA HOSE WRAP - .250 PREGALV WIRE PC WR BLK DZ1200

108665 1 EA BULKHEAD - GALV STL DZ1200
114837 1 EA SHIELD - PUMP GALV STL DZ1200
119513 1 EA SHROUD - FILTER PC WR BLK

1 EA PANEL - LOWER ELECTRICAL BOX GALV STL DZ1200
119379S 2 EA SCREW -  #8-32  X  1/4 TF SER HWH ZP

1 EA CAPACITOR ASSY - 10MFD 375 - W - MTG BRKT CLASS A
114107 3 EA RIVET - 5/32 X 3/8 AL/AL BLK ANOD
109787 1 EA PANEL - UPPER ELECTRICAL BOX GALV STL DZ1200
111943S 2 EA RIVET - 1/8 X 1/8 AL/AL
113693 1 EA TERMINAL BLOCK - GP 6 X 6 X 8 X 4 QC

1 EA ELECTRICAL BOX - GALV STL DZ1200
101234 1 EA BASE - GALV STL DZ1200
112745 1 EA SHROUD - COIL GALV STL DZ 1200
101310 1 EA AXLE ASSY - 5/8 OD X 20.29  ZP DZ1200
105455 1 EA HANDLE - FIXED PC WR BLK DZ1200

1 EA PLATE - STRAIN RELIEF PC WR BLK VORTEX
1 EA CORD SET - COMPRESSOR R32 DEHUMIDIFIERS

102544 2 EA CAPACITOR - 55MFD 370V 2.0 DIA ROUND W/ MTG BRKT
1 EA WASHER - COMPRESSOR TERMINAL COVER RUBBER RECHI
1 EA NUT - COMPRESSOR TERMINAL RECHI
1 EA GASKET - COMPRESSOR TERMINAL RUBBER RECHI
1 EA COVER - COMPRESSOR TERMINAL RECHI
3 EA GROMMET - COMPRESSOR VIBRATION MOUNT RECHI A4 
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
6 EA BOLT – SHOULDER 5/16-18 X 3/8 X 1.00

115108S 6 EA WASHER - 3/8  USS .43 ID X 1.00 OD X .08 ZP
2 OZ REFRIGERANT - R32
1 EA REFRIGERATION LINE - 115V DISCHARGE R32 DZ1200
1 EA REFRIGERATION LINE - 115V SUCTION R32 DZ1200

111802 1 EA REFRIGERATION LINE - 115V CHARGE STUB DRIZAIR1200
1 EA FITTING - TEE 3/8 X 3/8 X 1/4 COPPER AC/R

102992 1 EA COIL ASSY - EVAPORATOR/CONDENSER DZ1200
1 EA LABEL – ADDITIONAL MARKINGS RED IEC DEHUS

117956 1 EA LABEL - WARNING POWER CORD DEHUS
1 EA LABEL – MODEL SERIAL SMALL NO FCC IEC DEHUS

117892 1 EA LABEL - PRODUCT  DZ 1200 (QR)
1 EA LABEL - WARNING SMALL IEC DEHUS
1 FT GASKET - 1/2 X 1/2 PVC PSA
1 FT INSULATION - CORK TAPE

104557 1 EA FILTER - 4 PRO DEHUMIDIFIER ALUM FRAME DZ1200/LGR 7000XLi 
103276 2 EA BUSHING - .671 ID X .875 X .41 SPLIT NYLON BLK
102175 1 EA BUSHING - .390 ID X .562 X .406 SPLIT NYLON BLK
123076S 3 EA RIVET - 5/32 X 1/4 TRI FOLD AL/AL BLK

14 EA SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8  HWH NYLOC ZP
111584 1 EA PUSH MOUNT - NYLON TIE

4 EA RIVET - 1/4 X 1/4 STL/STL ZP 8-4
8 EA WASHER - 1/4 RIVET .26 ID X .62 OD X .06 ZP
2 EA RIVET - 1/4 X 1/2 STL/STL ZP
4 EA RIVET - 1/4 X 3/4 STL/STL ZP

111944S 16 EA RIVET - 3/16 X 1/4 STL/STL ZP
2 EA SCREW -  #10-24  X  1/2  SLT HWH  ZP
1 EA STRAIN RELIEF - SNAP .360 DIA BLK
2 EA SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1.75 SER HWH ZP
6 EA NUT - #10-24 W/STAR  WASHER ZP

112357S 14 EA SCREW - #8  X 1/2 PHIL PH  ZP
1 EA WIRING HARNESS - 115V/230V DZ1200
2 EA CONNECTOR - QC .250 FEM FULLY INSUL 16/14 GA
1 EA CONNECTOR - RING #10 INSUL 14/16 GA
1
1
1 LABEL - TOUCHPAD CONTROL DEHUS
4 EA NUT - #6-32 NYLOC THIN ZP
4 SPACER - .25OD X .05 WALL X .438 ALUM
2 JUMPER - CIRCUIT BOARD .260 X .175 18GA TEFLON
1
42
1
2
1 Generic 20 pin DIP package
2
3
2
4 Dehumidifer Touchpad Assembly
1
1 EA -
1
2
1
1
1 GASKET - TOUCHPAD DISPLAY .13 POLYURETHANE
1 CONTROL PANEL - .06 ALUM TOUCHPAD DEHUS
1 EA KIT - BLOWER ASSY 115V DRIZAIR 1200 (LIONBALL)

103298 9 EA CABLE TIE - 6 NYLON

Parts are available through Legend Brands distributors. To locate a distributor near you, visit www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
For technical questions, visit info.LegendBrands.com or email service@legendbrandsrestoration.com

A LEGEND BRANDS, INC. pg. 2 

SPARE PARTS LIST

HTTP://www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
mailto:service@legendbrandsrestoration.com


 

REAR ASSEMBLY

123076S

117405

115073

112091

112090

113465

112385

PART NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION
123076S 3 EA RIVET - 5/32 X 1/4 TRI FOLD AL/AL BLK
117405 2 EA HOSE WRAP - .250 PREGALV WIRE PC WR BLK DZ1200
115073 1 EA DUCT RING - 6 DIA ABS BLK DZ 2400
113465 1 EA STRAIN RELIEF - SNAP .360 DIA BLK
112385 1 EA PLATE - STRAIN RELIEF PC WR BLK VORTEX
112091 4 EA RIVET - 1/4 X 3/4 STL/STL ZP
112090 2 EA RIVET - 1/4 X 1/2 STL/STL ZP

Parts are available through Legend Brands distributors. To locate a distributor near you, visit www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
For technical questions, visit info.LegendBrands.com or email service@legendbrandsrestoration.com
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106650

112428

ASSEMBLY DETAIL

PART NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION
106650 4.167 FT GASKET - 1/2 X 1/2 PVC PSA
112428 4 EA SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 HWH NYLOC ZP

Parts are available through Legend Brands distributors. To locate a distributor near you, visit www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
For technical questions, visit info.LegendBrands.com or email service@legendbrandsrestoration.com

A LEGEND BRANDS, INC. pg. 4 

SPARE PARTS LIST

HTTP://www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
mailto:service@legendbrandsrestoration.com


 

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

120300

114776S

111311S

103879

111942

114776S
101310

111944S

112428

127077

102992

105028

111802

111944S

112745

127078

111944S

101234

127219

111944S

106650

112339

106650

108665

PART NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION
127219 1 EA PUMP - CENTRIFUGAL 115V R32 80 GPH 5 FT CORD
127078 1 EA REFRIGERATION LINE - 115V DISCHARGE R32 DZ1200
127077 1 EA REFRIGERATION LINE - 115V SUCTION R32 DZ1200
120300 2 EA WHEEL - 12 X 2 X 5/8 BORE GRY

114776S 4 EA WASHER - 5/8 AN .64 ID X 1.187 OD X .06 SS
112745 1 EA SHROUD - COIL GALV STL DZ 1200
112428 2 EA SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 HWH NYLOC ZP
112339 2 EA SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SLT HWH ZP

111944S 13 EA RIVET - 3/16 X 1/4 STL/STL ZP
111942 4 EA RIVET - 1/4 X 1/4 STL/STL ZP 8-4
111802 1 EA REFRIGERATION LINE - 115V CHARGE STUB DRIZAIR1200

111311S 2 EA NUT - 5/8-11 UNC THIN ZP NYLOC
108665 1 EA BULKHEAD - GALV STL DZ1200
106650 7.775 FT GASKET - 1/2 X 1/2 PVC PSA
105028 1 EA FITTING - TEE 3/8 X 3/8 X 1/4 COPPER AC/R
102992 1 EA COIL ASSY - EVAPORATOR/CONDENSER DZ1200
101310 1 EA AXLE ASSY - 5/8 OD X 20.29 ZP DZ1200
101234 1 EA BASE - GALV STL DZ1200

Parts are available through Legend Brands distributors. To locate a distributor near you, visit www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
For technical questions, visit info.LegendBrands.com or email service@legendbrandsrestoration.com
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115108S

127104

126818

126817

126819

126816

126820

126604

COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

PART NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION
127104 3 EA BOLT – SHOULDER 5/16-18 X 3/8 X 1.00
126820 3 EA GROMMET - COMPRESSOR VIBRATION MOUNT RECHI A4
126819 1 EA NUT - COMPRESSOR TERMINAL RECHI
126818 1 EA COVER - COMPRESSOR TERMINAL RECHI
126817 1 EA WASHER - COMPRESSOR TERMINAL COVER RUBBER RECHI
126816 1 EA GASKET - COMPRESSOR TERMINAL RUBBER RECHI
126604 1 EA COMPRESSOR RECHI - ROATARY 115V 6645 BTU R32

115108S 3 EA WASHER - 3/8 USS .43 ID X 1.00 OD X .08 ZP

Parts are available through Legend Brands distributors. To locate a distributor near you, visit www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
For technical questions, visit info.LegendBrands.com or email service@legendbrandsrestoration.com
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 112357S

119379S

109784

126946

127228

COMPRESSOR WIRING DETAIL

"R" TERMINAL 
WHITE WIRE

103336
COMPRESSOR CORD SETGREEN GROUND WIRE

"S" TERMINAL 
BLACK WIRE

"C" TERMINAL 
OVERLOAD RED WIRE 

ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY

PART NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION
127228 1 EA ELECTRICAL BOX ASSY - 115V R32 DRIZAIR 1200
126946 1 EA CONTROL PANEL ASSY - R32 115V DEHUMIDIFIERS

119379S 2 EA SCREW - #8-32 X 1/4 TF SER HWH ZP
112357S 4 EA SCREW - #8 X 1/2 PHIL PH ZP
109784 1 EA PANEL - LOWER ELECTRICAL BOX GALV STL DZ1200

Parts are available through Legend Brands distributors. To locate a distributor near you, visit www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
For technical questions, visit info.LegendBrands.com or email service@legendbrandsrestoration.com
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127126

111062

116125

110192

POWER CORD DETAIL

HOSE DETAIL

PART NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION
127126 1 EA LABEL – WARNING POWER CORD IEC DEHUS
111062 1 EA POWER CORD ASSY - 16/3 SJTW 5-15P 25FT DZ1200

PART NO. QTY UNIT DESCRIPTION
116125 40 FT TUBE - 1/4 ID X 3/8 OD X 40FT VINYL
110192 1 EA CLAMP - HOSE 3/8 DIA SPRING GRN

Parts are available through Legend Brands distributors. To locate a distributor near you, visit www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
For technical questions, visit info.LegendBrands.com or email service@legendbrandsrestoration.com

A LEGEND BRANDS, INC. pg. 8 

SPARE PARTS LIST

HTTP://www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
mailto:service@legendbrandsrestoration.com


 

FLOAT

DEFROST
SENSOR

BLK

WHT

WIRING SCHEMATIC

RED

WHT 121659

COMPRESSOR
RUN CAP

NEUTRAL

   PUMP

S

BLK
121683

BLK 121700

10µF
CAP

RED 121715

GRN

TERMINAL
BLOCK

GROUND

GRN/YEL

RL2 
RELAY

WHT

BRNBLK

R

C

GRN/YEL

GROUND

BLOWER
MOTOR

BLK 121683

RED 120357

RL1 
RELAY

BLK
121683

WHT 121680

LINE

GRN
115548

OLP

BLU

MICROCONTROLLER

BLK

NEUTRAL

WHT 
121659

RL3 
RELAY

COMPRESSOR

BLK
116956

Parts are available through Legend Brands distributors. To locate a distributor near you, visit www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
For technical questions, visit info.LegendBrands.com or email service@legendbrandsrestoration.com
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THE DATE CODE CAN BE FOUND ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE SERIAL NUMBER LINE1.

THE FIRST PORTION OF THE DATE CODE REPRESENTS THE LAST TWO DIGITS OF THE YEAR IN WHICH THE PRODUCT WAS MANUFACTURED2.

THE SECOND PORTION OF THE DATE CODE REPRESENTS THE MONTH IN WHICH THE PRODUCT WAS MANUFACTURED.  THE MONTHS ARE 3.
REPRESENTED BY LETTERS OUTLINED IN THE TABLE BELOW.

NOTE:
SERIAL LABEL DETAILS (I.E. BRANDING, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC.) ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON THE PRODUCT

DATE CODE LEGEND

2. 3.

LETTER MONTH
A JANUARY
B FEBRUARY
C MARCH
D APRIL
E MAY
F JUNE
G JULY
H AUGUST
I SEPTEMBER
J OCTOBER
K NOVEMBER
L DECEMBER

Parts are available through Legend Brands distributors. To locate a distributor near you, visit www.legendbrands.com/how-to-buy/dealer-directory
For technical questions, visit info.LegendBrands.com or email service@legendbrandsrestoration.com
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